

No. 11-2091

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

Glenn Verser,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Jeffrey Barfield, Douglas Gooding,  
Ryan Robinson, and Chris W. Davis,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the Central District of Illinois,  
Case Number 07-3293  
The Honorable Judge Harold A. Baker

---

**REPLY BRIEF  
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT GLENN VERSER**

---

**Steven D. Schwinn**  
Associate Professor of Law  
The John Marshall Law School  
315 South Plymouth Court  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
(630) 848.2005  
sschwinn@jmls.edu

Counsel for the Plaintiff-Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Contrary to the Defendant’s Argument, the District Court’s denial of Mr. Verser’s right to poll is <i>per se</i> error requiring reversal.....	1
A. The plain text of Rule 48(c) says that a party may request a poll only after the jury returns its verdict.....	1
B. This Court’s precedents support this plain reading.....	3
II. Mr. Verser did not waive, forfeit, or otherwise relinquish his right to poll the jury.....	5
III. Mr. Verser was denied his chance to ensure unanimity by forcing the jurors to voice their accountability.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7).....	10
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Humphries v. District of Columbia*,  
174 U.S. 190 (1899).....7

*Mackett v. United States*,  
90 F.2d 462 (7th Cir. 1937).....6

*Miranda v. United States*,  
255 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1958).....4

*United States v. Beldin*,  
737 F.2d 450 (5th Cir. 1984).....5

*United States v. Billingsley*,  
766 F.2d 1015 (7th Cir. 1985).....4

*United States v. Cooper*,  
243 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2001).....5

*United States v. F.J. Vollmer & Co, Inc.*,  
1 F.3d 1511 (7th Cir. 1993).....1, 5, 6, 7

*United States v. Marinari*,  
32 F.3d 1209 (7th Cir. 1994).....6, 7, 8

*United States v. Marr*,  
428 F.2d 614 (7th Cir. 1970).....4

*United States v. Olano*,  
507 U.S. 725 (1993).....6

*United States v. Randle*,  
966 F.2d 1209 (7th Cir. 1992).....3, 4, 7, 8

*United States v. Sturman*,  
49 F.3d 1275 (7th Cir. 1995).....7

Other Authorities:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 48(c).....1, 2, 3
